

# 17-2654-cv

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

COALITION FOR COMPETITIVE ELECTRICITY, *et al.*

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York, No. 16-cv-8164

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE AND NATURAL GAS SUPPLY  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

BEN NORRIS  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE  
1220 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 682-8251  
norrisb@api.org

DENA WIGGINS  
NATURAL GAS SUPPLY ASSOCIATION  
1620 I Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 326-9310  
dena.wiggins@ngsa.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 20, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	I
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	II
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE NEW YORK ZEC PROGRAM UNDERMINES WHOLESALE ELECTRICITY MARKETS DESIGNED TO SUPPORT FUEL-NEUTRAL, LEAST-COST SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY .....	7
II. THE NEW YORK ZEC PROGRAM IS PREEMPTED BY THE FPA UNDER THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>HUGHES</i> .....	10
III. PRIVATE SUITS IN EQUITY ARE NOT BARRED UNDER THE FPA .....	19
A. Both Parts of <i>Armstrong’s</i> Two Part Test Must Be Met to Find the FPA Precludes Private Suits at Equity .....	20
B. The District Court Erred in Holding That PURPA’s “Sole Remedy” Implies an Intent to Foreclose Private Suits at Equity Under the FPA.....	23
C. Enforcement of FERC’s Exclusive Ratemaking Authority Under the FPA Is “Judicially Administrable” .....	25
IV. FAILURE TO REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT WILL UNDERMINE THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY SCHEME AND CONFLICTS WITH FERC’S INTERPRETATION OF ITS JURISDICTION .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*AEP Tex. N. Co. v. Tex. Indus. Energy Consumers*,  
473 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2006) .....29

*Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee*,  
861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017) .....6, 17, 18

*Ark. Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
461 U.S. 375 (1983).....8

*Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall*,  
453 U.S. 571 (1981).....8

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....*passim*

*Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
273 F.3d 481, 491 (2d Cir. 2001).....29

*Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....29

*F.E.R.C. v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n*,  
136 S. Ct. 760 (2016), *as revised* (Jan. 28, 2016) .....28

*Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.*,  
320 U.S. 591 (1944).....

*Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing*,  
136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....*passim*

*Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.*,  
937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991) .....15

*Ky. W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n*,  
837 F.2d 600 (2d Cir. 1988) .....29

*Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Morganti*,  
412 F.3d 407 (2d Cir. 2005) .....29

*Lopez v. Terrell*,  
654 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2011) .....30

*Marks v. United States*,  
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....22

*Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of  
Snohomish Cty.*,  
554 U. S. 527 (2008).....28

*N. Nat. Gas Co. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.*,  
377 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2004) .....29

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans*,  
911 F.2d 993 (5th Cir. 1990) .....29

*Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black River  
Regulating Dist.*,  
673 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2012) .....29

*Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.*,  
273 U.S. 83 (1927).....7, 8

*SEC v. Rosenthal*,  
650 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011) .....29

*Silsby v. Icahn*,  
17 F. Supp. 3d 348 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2014) .....15

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....30

*Tohono O’odham Nation v. Ducey*,  
130 F. Supp. 3d 1301 (D. Ariz. 2015) .....23, 24

*Town’s Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E.  
Hampton*,  
841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016) .....23

*United States v. Mead*,  
121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001).....29

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. § 717 *et seq.*.....2, 7, 8, 28

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....25, 26

16 U.S.C. § 824 *et seq.*.....*passim*

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(B) .....24

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....5

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....25

16 U.S.C. § 825m(a) .....24

16 U.S.C. § 825p .....24

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) .....20, 21, 22, 26

49 U.S.C. § 47533(3) .....23

Pub. L. No. 95–617, 92 Stat 3117 (1978) .....24

**RULES**

Local Rule 29.1(b) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief of Respondent, *City of Orangeburg v. FERC*,  
 No. 15-1274 (D.C. Cir. June 21, 2016) .....28, 29

New York Generation Attribute Tracking System (NYGATS), *at*  
<https://www.nyserda.ny.gov/All-Programs/Programs/NYGATS> ..... 15

New York Public Service Commission, “Order Approving  
 Administrative Cost Recovery, Standard Agreements and Backstop  
 Principles,” Case 15-E-0302 (Nov. 17, 2016), *at*  
<https://www.nyserda.ny.gov/All-Programs/Programs/Clean-Energy-Standard/REC-and-ZEC-Purchasers>..... 14

NYGATS Operating Rules, Version 1.0 (March 29, 2016), *at*  
<https://www.nyscrda.ny.gov/-/media/Files/Programs/NYGATS/Operating-Rules.pdf>.....15, 16, 18

NYISO, Manual 25: Revenue Metering Requirements Manual (Dec. 2016),  
*at*[http://www.nyiso.com/public/webdocs/markets\\_operations/documents/Manuals\\_and\\_Guides/Manuals/Administrative/rev\\_mtr\\_req\\_mnl.pdf](http://www.nyiso.com/public/webdocs/markets_operations/documents/Manuals_and_Guides/Manuals/Administrative/rev_mtr_req_mnl.pdf) .....16

State of New York Public Service Commission, Order Adopting A Clean Energy Standard (Aug. 1, 2016), *at*  
<https://www.nyscrda.ny.gov/All-Programs/Programs/Clean-Energy-Standard> .....11

U.S. Energy Information Administration, Short-Term Energy Outlook, *at*  
[https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/data/browser/#/?v=23&f=A&s=&start=2012&end=2018&map=&ctype=linechart&mapttype=0&id=&linechart=CLTOCON\\_EL\\_US~NGTOCON\\_EL\\_US~PATOC ON\\_EL\\_US](https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/data/browser/#/?v=23&f=A&s=&start=2012&end=2018&map=&ctype=linechart&mapttype=0&id=&linechart=CLTOCON_EL_US~NGTOCON_EL_US~PATOC ON_EL_US).....1

*Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets*, Order No. 719, 125 FERC ¶ 61,071 (2008).....9

ZEC Standard Contract By And Between NYSERDA And Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, LLC (Nov. 18, 2016), *at*  
<https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1109357/000119312516772311/d298852dex101.htm>; .....14

ZEC Standard Contract By And Between NYSERDA And R.E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant, LLC (Nov. 18, 2016), *at*  
<https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1109357/000119312516772311/d298852dex102.htm> .....14
